

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE JOHN HARRIS, JR.,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No.: S272632

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Court of Appeal Case No. A162891
San Mateo Superior Court Case No. 21-NF-002568A
The Honorable Amarra A. Lee, Superior Court Judge

Marsanne Weese (SBN 232167)
Rose Mishaan (SBN 267565)
Law Offices of Marsanne Weese
255 Kansas Street, Suite 340
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel: (415) 565-9600
Fax: (415) 565-9601
Email: marsanne@marsannelaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner by Appointment of the Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ISSUES ON REVIEW 6

INTRODUCTION 7

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 9

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO MEET THE HIGH EVIDENTIARY STANDARDS REQUIRED BY SECTION 12 FOR PRETRIAL DETENTION. 13

 A. “The Facts Are Evident or the Presumption Great” Standard Requires Evidence of Reasonable, Credible, and Solid Value. 14

 B. The Requirement of Clear and Convincing Evidence of Substantial Likelihood of Great Bodily Harm Requires Proof of an Identified and Articulable Threat. 17

 C. Proffer Is Insufficient to Meet These Evidentiary Standards. . 20

 II. THE USE OF PROFFER DID NOT PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SAFEGUARDS AGAINST VIOLATING PETITIONER’S STATE AND FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AT HIS DETENTION HEARING..... 24

 A. State and Federal Due Process Analysis Requires a Balancing of Interests. 25

 B. Due Process Requires Procedural Safeguards to Ensure that Pretrial Arrestees Are Not Erroneously Deprived of Liberty.. 28

 1. The Use of Proffer Raises a Substantial Risk of Erroneous Deprivation of Liberty. 29

 2. The Right to Cross-Examination Is a Necessary Procedural Safeguard at Detention Hearings. 34

 3. Notice and a Timely Hearing are Necessary Procedural Safeguards for Detention Hearings and Required Under California’s Due Process Framework..... 36

 4. Timely Discovery Is Necessary Before a Detention Hearing..... 37

| | |
|---|----|
| 5. A Necessary Safeguard After a Detention Order Is Expedited Appellate Review..... | 38 |
| 6. The Necessity of Procedural Safeguards..... | 39 |
| III. THE REMEDY OF REMAND FASHIONED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL IS INSUFFICIENT TO ADDRESS THE HARM PETITIONER HAS SUFFERED..... | 40 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 42 |
| WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bandy v. United States</i> (1960) 81 S.Ct. 197..... | 27 |
| <i>Birt v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 34 Cal.App.3d 934 | 18 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83..... | 37 |
| <i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 886. | 26 |
| <i>Cal. Shoppers, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1 | 18 |
| <i>Conservatorship of O.B.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 989 | 23 |
| <i>Gray v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 629 | 32, 36, 39 |
| <i>In re Angelia P.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Avignone</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 195..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 296 | 25 |
| <i>In re Harris</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 1085 | passim |
| <i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 135..... | passim |
| <i>In re Podesto</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 921 | 18 |
| <i>In re Weiner</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 441 | 13 |
| <i>In re White</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 18 | 17 |
| <i>In re White</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 455 | passim |
| <i>Jauregi v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 931 | 21 |
| <i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619..... | 20 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319..... | 25, 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Menifee v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 343 | 35 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 471 | 25, 26 |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 343 | 37 |
| <i>People v. Litmon</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 383 | 27, 33, 41 |
| <i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Naidu</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 300..... | 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260 | 26, 27, 28, 36 |
| <i>People v. Reynolds</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 42 | 34 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Vasquez)</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 36 | 40 |
| <i>Schraer v. Berkeley Property Owners' Assn.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 719. | 23 |
| <i>Sharp v. Hoffman</i> (1889) 79 Cal. 404 | 34 |
| <i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn., Inc v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431 | 20 |
| <i>Stanton v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 265 | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Fernandez-Alfonso</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 813 F.2d 1571..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739 | passim |
| <i>Yost v. Forestiere</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 509 | 22 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 678 | 24 |

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3145 38
Evid. Code, §140..... 20
Evid. Code, § 300..... 21
Evid. Code, § 400..... 22
Evid. Code, § 401 22, 30
Evid. Code, § 402..... 22
Pen. Code, § 187 9
Pen. Code, § 205 9
Pen. Code, § 664 9
Pen. Code, § 859b 31, 37, 42
Pen. Code, § 1203.075 9
Pen. Code, § 1274 37
Pen. Code, § 12022 9
Prob. Code, § 1827..... 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Witkin, California Evidence (3d ed.1986) § 1873 34
5 Wigmore, Evidence (3d ed.1940) § 1367 34
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., Deering’s Ann. Evid. Code foll. § 140 21
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., Deering’s Ann. Evid. Code foll. § 401 22
CALCRIM 222 21

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(2) 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 12 passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28 16, 34, 35
